credit limits for each customer individually.

Furthermore, the Group does not follow any policy to obtain guarantees against
accounts receivable, therefore the receivables are considered not guaranteed.

d. Foreign Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s major foreign currency transactions
are denominated in Jordanian Dinar, Shekel, Euro, Turkish Lira, United Arab Emirates
Dirham and Saudi Riyal. And the book values of the net foreign currency cash assets of
the company as of the date of the consolidated statement of financial position are as
follows:

 December 31,
 2024  2023
Currency USD  USD

Jordanian Dinar 24,904,552  (316,052)
Shekel  (19,895,238)  (42,449,642)
Euro (296,709)  (4,390,238)
Turkish Lira 26,701,110  1,322,848

105104 Anuual Report

- 59 -

The sensitivity analysis of the accounts exposed to foreign currency exchange risk
according to currency type for the years 2024 and 2023 and that impacts the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and owners' equity based on the net financial
position is as follows:

  +1%  -1%
  2024  2023  2024  2023

  USD  USD  USD  USD
Asset

Shekel  (198,952)  (424,496)  198,952  424,496

Euro  (2,967)  (43,902)  2,967  43,902
Turkish Lira  267,011  13,228  (267,011)  (13,228)

The Group’s management believes that there is no substantial risk of the exchange
rate of some currencies against the US dollar, since the exchange rates of the
Jordanian dinar, the Saudi riyal and the Emirati Dirham are pegged to the US dollar.

e. Interest Rate Risk

This risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in market interest rates.

The Group manages its exposure to interest rate risk continuously and reassesses the
various options such as refinancing, renewal of the current position and alternative
financing.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest